
Agenda

Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday 2 May 2017

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 529920
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Andrew Gant

Vice Chair Councillor Tom Hayes

Councillor Jamila Begum Azad
Councillor Nigel Chapman
Councillor James Fry
Councillor David Henwood
Councillor Jennifer Pegg
Councillor Craig Simmons
Councillor Sian Taylor
Councillor Marie Tidball
Councillor Ruth Wilkinson

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted.



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

3  MINUTES 
  

7 - 16

Minutes from 27 March 2017

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2017 
be APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

4  REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

17 - 26

Background Information
The Committee makes a number of recommendations to The City 
Executive Board, who are obliged to respond in writing. 
Why is it on the agenda?
Since the last meeting the City Executive Board has responded to 
Scrutiny recommendations on the following items:
 University Housing Needs
 Public Safety and addressing anti- social behaviour on the 

Oxford waterways
 Health inequalities
 Air quality
 Policy and Crime Panel
 Workplace Parking Levies
Who has been invited to comment?
 Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer 

5  WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN   27 - 50

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work plan which has been 
set for the 2016/17 council year.  This plan will be reviewed at every 
meeting so that it can be adjusted to reflect the wishes of the 
Committee and take account of any changes to the latest Forward 
Plan (which outlines decisions to be taken by the City Executive 
Board or Council).

http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


Why is it on the agenda?
This is the last meeting of the Council year.  In June the new 
committee will be asked to agree items for inclusion in the scrutiny 
work plan for 2017/18.

The Committee is also asked to select which Forward Plan items 
they wish to scrutinise based on the following criteria (max. 3 per 
meeting):

• Is the issue controversial / of significant public interest?
• Is it an area of high expenditure?
• Is it an essential service / corporate priority? 
• Can Scrutiny influence and add value?

Who has been invited to comment?
 Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer 

6  FUSION LIFESTYLE’S 2017/18 ANNUAL SERVICE PLAN FOR THE 
MANAGEMENT OF THE COUNCIL’S LEISURE FACILITIES. 

6.10 PM 35 MINS 

51 - 114

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.  A Fusion Lifestyle performance 
report for 2016/17 will be presented at a future committee meeting.

Why is it on the agenda?
The City Executive Board will be asked to approve the report at its 
meeting on 11 May 2017. This is an opportunity for the Scrutiny 
Committee to make recommendations to the City Executive Board.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Cllr Linda Smith, Board Member for Leisure, Parks & Sport;
 Ian Brooke, Head of Community Services;
 Lucy Cherry, Leisure and Performance Manager.

7  SOUTH OXFORD SCIENCE VILLAGE PLANNING APPLICATION 
6.45 PM 20 MINS 

115 - 120

Background Information
The Chair of Scrutiny asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.
Why is it on the agenda?
The City Executive Board will be asked to approve the report at its 
meeting on 11 May 2017. This is an opportunity for the Scrutiny 
Committee to make recommendations to the City Executive Board.  
The Chair has suggested that the following lines of inquiry may help 
to guide the committee’s discussion:
 How would the science village fit with the surrounding 

environment and how robust are the arguments against building 
an urban extension in this location? 

 What implications does this decision have for the local plan 
making processes of the City Council and South Oxfordshire 
District Council?

 What planning policies will apply at this site? 



 How was the budget allocation of £560k spent?
Who has been invited to comment?
 Cllr Alex Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning; 
 Patsy Dell, Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 

Regulatory Services.

8  REPORTS FOR APPROVAL 
  

121 - 126

The Committee is asked to approve the following reports for submission to 
the City Executive Board on 11 May 2017:

 The Council’s use of PSPO powers
 The local financial impacts of Brexit

9  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
  

Meetings are scheduled as followed:

Scrutiny Committee

12 June 2017 – Special for Local Plan
14 June 2017
4 July 2017
31 July 2017 - Provisional

All meetings start at 6.00 pm.

Standing Panels
Housing Standing Panel: 10 July 2017 - Provisional
Finance Standing Panel: 6 July 2017 - Provisional 
Scrutiny Shareholder Panel: TBC



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecun
[...]
r Tidball
Councillor Wilkinson Councillor Pressel

Officers: 
Richard Adams, Community Safety Service Manager
Linda Ludlow, Human Exploitation Coordinator
Alison Cassidy, Anti-Social Behaviour Investigation Team - Case Manager
Jo Colwell, Service Manager Environmental Sustainability
Helen Vaughan-Evans, Project Manager
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer

Also present:

Councillor Bob Price, Board Member for Corporate Strategy and Economic 
Development, Corporate Strategy and Economic Development
Councillor Dee Sinclair, Board Member for Community Safety, Community Safety
Councillor Elizabeth Wade, Councillor for St Margaret’s ward 

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Fry sent apologies. 

99. Tribute to Councillor Van Coulter 

The Committee had a one minute silence for Cllr Van Coulter. The Chair read a tribute 
to Cllr Coulter. 

100.Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fry substitute Councillor Pressel.

7

Agenda Item 3



101.Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest made.

102.Minutes 

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 
2017 as a true and accurate record.

103.Work Plan and Forward Plan 

The Chair presented the report.

Work Plan
The Committee reviewed and noted the following changes in its work plan for the 
2016/17 council year.

The Scrutiny Officer requested ideas for next year’s work plan. He will also consult 
other members and executive members.

He asked for a lead member for the local plan item.  The Chair said as he was part of 
the local plan review group he was happy to also be lead member. The Committee 
agreed.

Shareholder panel meeting 
Cllr Simmons updated the Committee on the panel meeting. He said the panel had 
come up with a number of questions on the Housing Company business plan and 
wished to revisit this in the coming months. 

Forward Plan
The Scrutiny Officer updated the Committee on the Forward
[...]
reet art rather than 
tagging.

There is currently no formal policy or agreed consultation process for deciding the type 
of street art being produced or where it should go. Projects have been consulted on in 
an ad hoc manner as funding for projects comes from different sources and involves 
different artists. Creating a consistent policy across of the city is something for officers 
to look at.

They questioned whether the Council was reacting fast enough to tagging. The 
committee requested an update on the Council’s role in removing tagging.

The Committee noted the report.

The Committee requested a report on how the Council reacted to the negative 
elements of graffiti.

That a policy which encourages engagement with residents before art is commission 
and outlines how the long term maintenance of sites will be funded be created.

The Committee asked officers to email all members to: 
 Suggest spaces or walls in their ward that could be used by street artists. 
 Talk to residents about appropriate spaces/ what they would like to see produced 
 Use CIL money when appropriate to fund street art projects in their ward.

108.Oxford Flood Alleviation Scheme 

Councillor Bob Price, Board Member for Corporate Strategy and Economic 
Development presented the report. He explained that the Environment Agency has a 
funding gap which they are attempting to fill by asking involved organisations to donate 
land to the scheme. The benefits to the west of the city of developing the scheme are 
significant as Botley and Abingdon Roads have been closed on several occasions due 
to flooding. This has severely affected businesses and had meant the scheme has 
progressed faster than usual.

It is expected a planning application for the scheme will be submitted later this year, at 
the same time as the request for Treasury approval.

The Committee discussed the following:

The land will be committed to the Environment Agency on approval that the scheme 
goes ahead. The sale will b
[...]
ons

Air quality
Agreed
Workplace Parking levies
Agreed
Police and Crime Panel
Agreed

14



110.Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted that the next meeting is scheduled for 2 May 2017

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.35 pm

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny recommendation tracker 2016/17 – April 2017

Total recommendations (year to date): 139
Agreed 117 84%
Agreed in part 9 6%
Not agreed 13 9%

6 APRIL 2017 CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD

University housing needs
Recommendation Agree? Comment
That options are explored through the new Local Plan 2036 
processes relating to student accommodation, and that early 
discussions are sought with the two universities (and 
neighbouring authorities where relevant) aimed at building shared 
concerns and shared efforts to improve the housing situation in 
the city.  Consideration should be given to:
a) Encouraging the University of Oxford to present proposals for 

accommodating postdocs in the city; (para. 4)
b) Allocating specific sites for new student accommodation for 

the two universities; (paras. 8a &16)
c) Limiting the amount of student accommodation allowed within 

any given geographical area; (para. 17)
d) Encouraging the universities to provide accessible 

accommodation as part of any proposed new developments 
of student accommodation; para 18)

e) Exempting groups such as post-doctoral researchers and 
nursing and teaching students from the target of no more than 
3,000 students from each university living outside of 
university-provided accommodation in the city, balanced by a 
reduction in the target figures; (paras. 2a, 8b & 19)

f) Extending the targets for students living outside of provided 
accommodation to other large educational institutions based 
in the city; (para. 20)

g) Limiting the use of new student accommodation to the two 
universities; (para. 21)

Yes I welcome the constructive and open dialogue with the two 
Universities about their accommodation needs, whi
[...]
y any 
form of consultation? 

Public consultation in Spring 2017 

Decision Taker   City Executive Board 20 Jun 2017 
Executive Lead Member Planning and Regulatory Services 
Lead Executive Director Executive Director for Regeneration and Housing 
Report Contact Gill Butter, Conservation and Urban Design 

Officer  gbutter@oxford.gov.uk 
  

ITEM 18:   
ID: I015578 

PROPOSAL FOR AN OXFORD LOTTERY TO RAISE MONEY FOR 
GOOD CAUSES  
 
Report Status: Confirmed 

An update report on the establishment of a lottery to raise money for good causes 
 
Following the CEB meeting in March 2017, CEB requested that the Executive Director for 
Organisational Development and Corporate Services bring a further report to City Executive 
Board following soft market testing for an External Lottery Manager and engagement with 
the voluntary and community sector to understand the appetite for and implications of setting 
up the lottery. 
Is this a Key Decision? Not Key  
Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open  -  

Will this decision be preceded by any 
form of consultation? 

None 

Decision Taker   City Executive Board 20 Jun 2017 
Executive Lead Member Customer and Corporate Services, Culture and 

Communities 
Lead Executive Director Executive Director for Organisational 

Development and Corporate Services 
Report Contact Paul Wilding, Programme Manager Revenue & 

Benefits Tel: 01865 252461 
pwilding@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 

 

ITEM 19:   
ID: I016206 

OXFORD RAILWAY STATION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (SPD)  
 
Report Status: Provisional: Awaiting further information, advice or 
input. 

To seek approval to consult on the draft Oxford Railway Station Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD). 

41



 

Is this a Key Decision? Yes It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area 
comprising two or more wards 

Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open  -  

Will this decision be preceded by any 
form of consultation? 

Yes –
[...]
oup? Or any other reason

Y No

If Yes, is there enough evidence to proceed to a full EIA: No
16. Should the policy 
proceed to a partial 
impact assessment?

Y No
Date on which Partial or Full impact assessment to be completed by n/a

Signed (completing officer): _Lucy Cherry__       Signed (Lead Officer) __Ian Brooke__

Team members and service areas that were involved in this process:

Community Services: People & Equalities:
Head of Community Services Organisational Development & Learning Advisor
Leisure and Performance Manager

17. Are there implications for the Service 
Plans? YES No 18. Date the Service Plan will be 

updated
1 April 
2017

19. Date copy 
sent to 
Equalities 
Officer

13 March 
2017

20. Date reported to Equalities Board: n/a Date to Scrutiny and CEB 21. Date 
published

113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



.

To: City Executive Board 
Date: 11 May 2017
Report of: Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 

Regulatory Services
Title of Report: South Oxford Science Village Planning Application

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: Request approval to join Magdalen College and Thames 

Water in the submission of a planning application for the 
proposed South Oxford Science Village at Grenoble 
Road, to fund the determination of the application 
including pursuing any appeal processes that may 
ultimately be necessary

Key decision: Yes
Executive Board 
Members:

Cllr Bob Price,  Board member for Corporate Strategy and  
Economic Development; and Cllr Alex Hollingsworth, 
Board Member for Planning and Regulatory Services

Corporate Priority: Vibrant, Sustainable Economy
Policy Framework: Oxford Economic Growth Strategy 

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1 Delegate authority to the Head of Planning Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Chief Executive, to join Magdalen College and Thames Water in the 
submission of a planning application for the South Oxford Science Village 
and, if necessary, to pursue the application at appeal.

2 Approve pursuing the South Oxford Science Village site through the South 
Oxfordshire Local Plan process, including examination; and if necessary, 
through a planning appeal or call-in inquiry.

3 Give project approval for the sum of up to £220,000 representing the 
Council’s share of the costs in accordance with paragraph 4.5 of the 
Council’s constitution to cover additional technical studies and a planning 
application, and a potential call-in inquiry or appeal. This is in addition to the 
approved current budget provision of £560,000, which covers promoting the 
scheme through the Local Plan, and provides the basis for a potential 
planning application.

115

Agenda Item 7



Appendices
Appendix 1: Risk Assessment

Introduction and background

1. The City Executive Board in July 2014 considered a report on the land south of 
Grenoble Road site and the potential partnership with adjoining landowners to 
pursue the development of the City Council’s landholding.  CEB approved the 
principle of pursuing discussions with adjoining landowners for a partnership to 
deliver development south of Grenoble Road.  As part of the budget setting process 
that year money was made available to fund a third of the initial costs for drawing up 
the planning application.

2. South Oxford Science Village (the name of the proposed development on land 
south of Grenoble Road) would provide new homes, including affordable homes, to 
meet Oxford’s housing need, together with an extension to the Magdalen Science 
Park, new schools and community facilities, local retailing and a new park and ride 
facility.  The scheme will be well served by existing and new sustainable transport 
links and infrastructure and located close to major employment areas, as well as 
supporting the regeneration of the wider Leys area.

3. The City Council has been working with Magdalen College and Thames Water, the 
other partners with a land interest, to prepare a masterplan and development 
proposals to be promoted through the planning process.  The proposals are now 
being finalised, although there will need to be continuing adjustments in response to 
the dialogue with South Oxfordshire District Council (SODC) as the Local Planning 
Authority, and other statutory consultees and stakeholders.

4. SODC is preparing a revised Local Plan and has just released its Second Preferred 
Options version of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan.  It is understood that under the 
current timetable, the Local Plan examination will be in Spring 2018.  At the present 
time we understand that SODC’s draft Local Plan provides for only 3,750 homes 
towards Oxford’s unmet housing need, whilst it was agreed by all authorities 
through a process overseen by the Oxfordshire Growth Board that this figure should 
be 4,950 homes.  SODC has not included the land south of Grenoble Road as a 
preferred location for housing development in its draft Plan, but has allocated other 
green belt sites in Berinsfield and Culham.  The City Council and its partners are 
clear that there is a strategic case and exceptional grounds arising from the need to 
continue to support the economic success of Oxford for a sustainable urban 
extension at Grenoble Road.

5. The City Council, as Local Planning Authority, will be making further representations 
on the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2033 Second Preferred Options document.  
The City Council raised serious concerns at earlier stages about the failings under 
the Duty to Cooperate and not making suitable provisions to meet their share of 
Oxford’s unmet housing need both in terms of a sustainable location and the 
quantity of homes.  Based upon the content of their Second Preferred Options 
document it is likely the City Council will be making similar objections, and would 
wish to pursue them at their Local Plan examination.

116



Planning Application and Local Plan
6. The preference of the South Oxford Science Village partners would be to promote 

the site through the Local Plan process and the Local Plan examination, in 
accordance with the established principles of a ‘plan-led’ approach.  In this way 
there would be a full consideration of all the strategic choices and options for major 
housing allocations.  However, we understand that promoters of other major sites 
within the South Oxfordshire District will be make planning applications ahead of the 
Local Plan examination in order to seek an advantage in the process.  This includes 
the Homes and Communities Agency’s recent proposals for the development of 
Chalgrove Airfield.

7. In these circumstances, our QC’s advice is that we should in parallel have the 
option to make a planning application, and pursue this to appeal, if required.  It may 
be that the Secretary of State will call in all of the strategic sites being promoted via 
a planning application.  The final decision to submit a planning application and the 
timing, and a subsequent appeal or call in inquiry would be taken in the light of the 
circumstances and advice at that time, but events may progress quickly, hence the 
need to seek authority at this time.

Financial implications
8. Together with the other site promoters, the City Council would be responsible for a 

third of the costs of submitting the planning application, the determination of the 
application and any subsequent appeal.  The City Council in 2015/16 made budget 
provision for £560,000 to meet its share of the costs in promoting the scheme 
through the Local Plan route, and this work is approaching completion.  This work 
also provides the basis for a planning application, but an application would require 
additional work and incur pre-application and application fees, as well as the 
prospect of a call-in inquiry or appeal, with the Council’s share estimated at 
£180,000.  There have also been some additional technical stu
[...]
it 

would be counted as meeting 

South Oxfordshire's OAN or 

Oxford's unmet need. This could 

affect the success of a planning 

application for Grenoble Road, if 

the site is promoted as an 

alternative rather than in addition 

to Grenoble Road.

March 

2017

Patsy 

Dell

Uncertainty whether 

planning application for 

Grenoble Road and/or 

other strategic sites 

would get 'called in' to 

be determined by 

Secretary of State

Unknown whether the 

Secretary of State would 

choose to call-in any or all of 

the strategic sites that are 

known as being actively 

promoted as alternatives or in 

addition to Grenoble Road to 

meet Oxford's unmet housing 

needs.

Threat The proper process to consider 

the sites should be through the 

Local Plan examination. However 

if the Secretary of State makes a 

call-in then to ensure proper and 

fair consideration he consider all 

of the strategic sites together. 

March 

2017

Patsy 

Dell

Appendix 1: Risk Register

Date 

Raise

d

Owner Gro Current Resid Com

ment

s

Controls

119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                                                    
To: City Executive Board  

Date: 11 May 2017    

Report of: Scrutiny Committee

Title of Report: The Council’s use of PSPO powers

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To present the recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee on 
the use of PSPO powers

Scrutiny Lead Member: Cllr Andrew Gant, Chair of Scrutiny

Executive lead member: Cllr Dee Sinclair, Board Member for Community Safety

Recommendation of the Scrutiny Committee to the City Executive Board:

That the City Executive Board states whether it agrees or disagrees with the 
two recommendations set out in the body of this report.

Background

1. The Scrutiny Committee requested a report on the impacts of public spaces 
protection orders (PSPOs) in the city including the numbers and types of 
interventions and enforcement actions.  The Committ

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 2 May 2017 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Gant (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Chapman, Henwood, Pegg, Taylor and Tidball.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Alex Hollingsworth (Planning and 
Regulatory Services) and Councillor Linda Smith (Leisure, Parks and Sport) 

INVITEES AND OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: Francois Smit (Sport and 
Partnership Group Manager – Fusion Lifestyle)

OFFICERS PRESENT: Ian Brooke (Head of Community Services), Patsy Dell 
(Head of Planning, Sustainable Development & Regulatory Services), Andrew 
Brown (Scrutiny Officer) and Sarah Claridge (Committee Services Officer)

111. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Azad and Simmons and 
Wilkinson.

112. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

113. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
March 2017 as a true and accurate record.

114. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS

The Chair presented the report on recommendations. He said that Cllr 
Hollingsworth, Board member for Planning and Regulatory would provide a more 
detailed response to the University Housing Needs recommendations once the 
draft local plan document is out for consultation in July 2017. He will respond 
either offline or via the Scrutiny housing panel.



All recommendations from the last meeting were agreed.

The Committee noted the report.

115. WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN

The Chair presented the report.

Work Plan
The Committee reviewed and noted that the City Centre and Grant Monitoring 
reports for CEB have slipped to July.

Cllr Chapman suggested that the NHS Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
briefing be arranged soon because the draft document is already available.

Forward Plan
The Committee agreed a reserve list of items from the Forward Plan, to pre-
scrutinise if there is room on their June agenda.

1. Community leases.
2. Sustainable City Strategy
3. Proposals for an Oxford Lottery to raise money for good causes

116. FUSION LIFESTYLE’S 2017/18 ANNUAL SERVICE PLAN FOR THE 
MANAGEMENT OF THE COUNCIL’S LEISURE FACILITIES.

The Head of Community Services presented the report.  He highlighted the 
positive progress made in leisure participation since Fusion Lifestyles took over 
the running of the leisure centres in 2009. He explained that the targets remain 
ambitious; they are challenging but not impossible.

Cllr Smith, Board Member for Leisure, Parks & Sport outlined the key focus 
areas for the forthcoming year these include:
 Increasing participation
 Reducing carbon emissions at centres in particular Hinksey Outdoor Pool 

where they hoped to use a Pool cover to reduce loss of heating. The logistics 
for how this would work would be a challenge for Fusion – (size and shape of 
the pool).

 The Free U17 swimming classes needed more promotion at the individual 
pools

 Keen to see progress of a crèche facility at Ferry.

The Head of Community Services said the Scrutiny Committee could offer 
changes to the report – to an extent.



The Committee made the following comments:

They would like to know the number of individuals using the facilities rather than 
the number of visits. The Committee were concerned the same people were 
visiting the facilities and skewing the results. The Head of Community Services 
said that visits were the benchmark used but we could review the usage. Moving 
people onto reward cards to capture this data would be paramount.

They would like to see added to the key areas how Fusion plans to improve 
disability facilities at the centres. The Head of Community Services said 
encouraging inclusiveness was a fundamental objective of the Fusion contract.

They enquired what the geographic spread of the users at each facility was. 
Fusion’s Sports and Partnership Group Manager said that people were using 
multiple facilities across the city.  Which facilities are the former users of Temple 
Cowley Leisure Centre going to?

Increased usage is great but there is a trade-off between usage and cleanliness.

The Committee suggested including some of the feedback from user groups 
regarding performance in the report next year.

Queried whether it would be more meaningful to consider the Annual Service 
Plan alongside the performance monitoring document.

Asked what strategies are used to encourage usage in the off-peak periods. Cllr 
Smith said that the usage data is constantly being reviewed and that she reviews 
performance data every month.

In terms of GP referrals; are GPs working with Fusion actively.  Fusion’s Sport 
and Partnership Group Manager said GP referrals vary across the city. His new 
role is responsible for improving this. Fusion also works closely with Sport 
England and various mental health services.

Asked if it was feasible for city residents to get cheaper membership than people 
outside of the city? Cllr Smith said it was worth considering; the U17 free 
swimming classes are for residents only. 

The Scrutiny Committee made the following recommendations to the City 
Executive Board:

1. That the City Council, in partnership with Fusion Lifestyle, resolves the 
issue of whether or not to capture the numbers of individual leisure centre 
users (as far as practicably possible) in addition to the numbers of visits, 
either by coming forward with a plan for doing so or providing reasons 
why not. 

2. That the Service Plan includes a greater emphasis on improving disabled 
access to leisure centres.



3. That in future years Fusion Lifestyle Service Plans can be presented to 
the Scrutiny Committee for pre-decision scrutiny alongside performance 
data for the previous year.  This is likely to mean the service plans going 
to CEB for endorsement in June rather than May in future years.

The Committee also requested geographical and seasonal information about 
leisure centre usage as part of the annual performance report, as well as 
feedback from user groups.

Cllr Tidball left the meeting at 18.35

117. SOUTH OXFORD SCIENCE VILLAGE PLANNING APPLICATION

Cllr Alex Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning and Regulatory Services 
presented the report. He provided some background to the decision and 
highlighted the progress that had been made in working constructively with 
neighbouring district councils on the issue of Oxford’s unmet housing need.  The 
Council’s preferred approach was to agree sites and numbers with the districts 
and for these to be taken forward through their local planning processes.  

The Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services said 
that even though agreements were now in place with some of the districts, no 
new homes would be built specifically to meet Oxford’s unmet housing need 
before 2020/21.

The Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services said 
that the Council was looking to develop South Oxford Science Village through a 
three-way partnership arrangement with Thames Water and Magdalen College.  
The site was being promoted as a mixed use development and all costs would 
be split three ways between the three land-owning partners, including the costs 
of hiring planning consultants to act on their behalf.  The Council’s budget 
allocation of £560k had also contributed to a lot of detailed technical work which 
had taken the partnership up to the point of submitting an application.  As the 
land was outside the city boundary the Council was not the planning authority 
but the additional costs arising from this factor were relatively small.  

Cllr Hollingsworth said that South Oxfordshire District Council (SODC), had 
voiced support for an alternative site at Chalgrove Airfield, which was being 
proactively pursued.    However, the Council’s view was that the location of that 
particular site was too remote, being some 12 miles from the city. The site’s 
location meant that the associated infrastructure costs would be very high and 
good public transport links were unlikely to be viable, so a big increase in car 
journeys would be expected.  In addition to distance the expected time-lag to 
completion made the site unsuitable in terms meeting Oxford’s unmet housing 
need.  

Cllr Hollingsworth believed an urban extension on land south of Grenoble Road 
would be more sustainable as it would be connected with existing bus routes, 



cycle infrastructure and potentially the Cowley branch line.  The increase in car 
journey numbers would therefore be lower than for an equivalent development at 
Chalgrove.  

Cllr Hollingsworth said that in his view it was likely that the South Oxford Science 
Village planning application would be refused by the planning authority.  It was 
difficult to quantify the risk to the Council of pursuing an application but the 
Council believed that an urban extension at this location was a major priority and 
that it had a robust case to put forward in a planning appeal or call-in inquiry.  
The Head of Service said that the proposal was deliverable, given that the 
Council was a landowner, and the Council was taking all the right steps but there 
were no guarantees.  Sites at Wick Farm and Elsfield to the North East of the 
city were also in contention for development, as well as Chalgrove.  If 
development went ahead at multiple sites then there would be a need to work 
closely with the County Council on how the sites fit together strategically.

The Committee received assurances on the following points:
• Transport improvements in the Eastern Arc of the city would be picked up 

in the Oxford Transport Strategy.
• Changes to the green belt were commonplace in district councils’ local 

plans, e.g. SODC were proposing changes to the green belt at Berinsfield.
• The Council would have scope to exceed SODC’s planning policies in 

regards to social housing, although costs would be a limiting factor.
• The strength of the economic case for development had previously been 

accepted by planning inspectors.
• Part of the site was within the ‘odor footprint’ of the sewage works but this 

was not unusual and could be mitigated through planning.
• Similarly the presence of electricity pylons could also be mitigated through 

planning.

The Committee voiced strong support for the decision and agreed not to add to 
the recommendations in the officer report, other than to say they hope the 
planning application can progress as quickly as possible.

The Scrutiny Committee made the following recommendations to the City 
Executive Board:

That the City Council, in partnership with Thames Water and Magdalen College, 
seeks to submit a planning application for South Oxford Science Village as soon 
as possible.

118. REPORTS FOR APPROVAL

The Council’s use of PSPO powers

The Scrutiny Committee resolved to approve the report for submission to the 
City Executive Board:



The local financial impacts of Brexit

The Scrutiny Committee resolved to approve the report for submission to the 
City Executive Board:

119. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The next meeting is scheduled for 12 June 2017 – Special for Local Plan.

The Scrutiny Shareholder Panel is meeting in July – date TBD

The meeting started at 6.04 pm and ended at 7.28 pm


